[

e s Tl 8RNI TR : 26305065

SR (@t - 11) BT BETerd Hrald I e
SETATS], IBHAGIIIE— 380015. , mﬂfé\%

& rgel W : File No: vz(ST)ss-s6-87-88/A-|1/2015-9/?\76z> ‘
o a7 AT AT ¢ Order-In-Appeal No.. AHM-SVTAX-000-APP-011 to 014-16-17
it Date : 26.04.2016 ST TR &1 AN Date of Issue 6 Pé\lj L

Yz o, SR (STdE-1t) ERT IR

Passed by Shri Uma Shanker Commissioner (Appeals-Ii)
T YA HTH] IR AGFIAT BRI I
feie : | gfoa
Arising out of Order-in-Original No_AS PER ORDER Dated AS PER ORDER
Issued by Assistant Commissioner, Div-ll, Service Tax, Ahmedabad

3] srfrerpal o7 I g gal Name & Address of The Appellants

M/s. Caterpillar Signs Pvt. Ltd. Ahmedabad

Wa@ﬂmﬁwmﬁwﬁﬁaﬁam@mﬁﬁmﬁﬁ%@ﬁwﬁm
AT B

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate
authority in the following way :-

BT e, SIS o QG WAy el rafiRer S s —

Appeal To Customs Central Excise And Service Tax Appellate Tribunal :-

‘ ﬁ?ﬁa:ﬂfﬁrﬁaﬁ,w%ﬁm%ﬁsﬁaﬂhmaﬁﬁwﬁwaﬁwvﬁ:—

Under Section 86 of the Finance Act 1994 an appeal lies to :-

mmm@mw,wamwwmmwm 20, = f<a
TRYee FrETSvs, ROl TR, TEAQIETE—380016

The West Regional Bench of Customs, Excise, Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at
0-20, New Mental Hospital Compound, Meghani Nagar,Ahmedabad — 380 016.

(i) artﬁ?ﬁﬂmﬁwwaﬁﬁ?ﬁﬂaﬁmﬁ,w%aﬁwsema%mm
Wﬁ'&‘?ﬂ?ﬁ,1994?3%?1'5[9(1)$Wﬁmww.ﬁ—5ﬁﬁﬂmﬁiﬁ
il Wﬁwmwexmm?ﬁmmaﬁwéﬁwﬁ ferat
Wmﬁm@n(ﬁﬁwwﬁmuﬁrﬁ)aﬁwwﬁﬁmwﬁﬁwﬁaﬁwwwﬁa
ﬁ%%aﬁﬁqﬁﬁvﬁwﬁzﬁmmzﬁwﬁazﬁwm%mﬁww
w%mﬁaﬁﬁmaﬁnﬂwaﬂwﬁsﬁmwnﬁmmswmmm
%‘azﬂ'w1000/—qﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁ1ﬁ|aﬁmﬁﬁw,maﬁmsﬂ?mww
?ﬁtrq5?m§{m50mwﬁﬁmsooo/—mmﬁﬂﬁlaﬁmﬁm,maﬁ
AT 3R ST AT AT BUT 50 AR AT TEA ST & g8 ®UY 10000 /— W AT T

(i) The appeal under sub section (1) of Section 86 of the Finance Act 1994 to the

~ Appellate Tribunal Shall be filed in quadruplicate in Form S.T.5 as prescribed under Rule

9(1) of the Service Tax Rules 1994 and Shall be accompanied by a copy of the order
appealed against (one of which shall be certified copy) and should be accompanied by a
fees of Rs. 1000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied of
Rs. 5 Lakhs or less, Rs.5000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded &
penalty levied is is more than five lakhs but not exceeding Rs. Fifty Lakhs, Rs.10,000/-
where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied is more than fifty
Lakhs rupees, in the form of crossed bank draft a.\Lo\u\r‘ of the Assistant Registrar of the

bench of nominated Public Sector Bank of the@éﬁe Wierethe bench of Tribunal is situated.
&2 (A

ot WER A f)p(./ 7&
SIS 3
[Ls
{77 w
A

Z

Fou s
S
M

II-»y

A AT
4

> g
UHrreprerS
N, D )



n20
(iii) i afffrR,1004 @ U7 86 @ SU-uRRl U9 (U) & SfTeid It WameR
frmTel, 1004 @ PR 9 (U) & siqvia FuiRa o wad-7 § o ST Wl @ sae Wy
SgEd,, BT SeaTe Yo (3rder) B amew @t ufw (OIA)( v 3 wifdr wfer ) afiv e
SRed, WEE / SU G AT Aok Bt ST Yob, A IRATRBROT Bl AT H
@ 89 39 gU eme¥ (OIO) & Uiy Ae 81|

iii) The appeal under sub section (2A) of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be
filed in Form ST-7 as prescribed under Rule 9 (2A) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and shall
be accompanied by a copy of order of Commissioner Central Excise (Appeals)(OIlA)(one of
which shall be a certified copy) and copy of the order passed by the Addl. / Joint or Dy.
/Asstt. Commissioner or Superintendent of Central Excise & Service Tax (OIO) to apply to
the Appellate Tribunal.

2, AR T Yo SNfTEE, 1975 @ Tl W IgRE—1 @ sftrfa FeiRd fag
WWWWW?WME%WH?I%WE6.50/—%37[7\’11'&1?1?131?5%%
M =BT | .

2, One copy ofv application or O.1.O. as the case may be, and the order of the
adjudication authority shall bear a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under
Schedule-| in terms of the Court Fee Act, 1975, as amended.

3. qﬁmsﬁﬁ,quﬁwmmmﬂﬁmw(mﬁ@)ﬁmm?ﬁ,wazﬁaﬁh

3. Attention is also invited to the rules covering these and other related matters
contained in the Customs, Excise and Service Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

4. AT Ao, T 3G ek U Jara el unfleRoT (e & ufer el & el A
g 3G Yodh T, 1y 6 URT 39T & 39T RI(EEAr-R) AT 0ty (Roty &I HEAT
RY) fEaim: of.o¢ 20ty I &1 R AT, 2Q_y AT YT ¢3 3 3iaeTe Hamet o off s &Y 7 &, g
ﬁfﬁﬁaﬁmé@-mmmmﬁ,wﬁ%awaﬁmmzﬁmmmwm
&8 o3 TUT A S T &
' e SEUTE Qe Ud ATy 3 3ierdie « AT T aTw ees » 3 T AT © -

(i) aRT 11 & F IHavia AuiRa @

(i) Jade ot i o 9 T AT

Giy  Oede S Rreeh & RTw 6 & 3 T WA

o 3 gud I% B 58 9T & g e (. 2) ARAEs, 2014 & HRFEW § yg fomdt
el ORIy & TaaT FraNIeieT T2are 31si Ud IR Pl ST el &7

4, For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, it is mandatory to pre-deposit an
amount specified under the Finance (No. 2) Act, 2014 (No. 25 of 2014) dated
06.08.2014, under section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also made
applicable to Service Tax under section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994 provided the
amount of pre-deposit payable would be subject to ceiling of Rs. Ten Crores,

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:
(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(i) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(i) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

o Provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply to the stay
application and appeals pending before any appellate authority prior to the
commencement of the Finance (No.2) Act, 2014.

4(1) =8 daaf o, 58 3Meer & Ut 3rfier MIRAEOT & ALY SEl ek ITAAT Yeeh AT EUS
Rrenfaa & & #oT e 91w Yo 3 10% $PTaTE W 31K Stel dhae gus Rranfed g aw aus &
10% T UX Y ST el & ' |

I
e AL

Ay ol Ay
)

;,gll\lie before the Tribunal on
ut}% d penalty are in dispute, or

e f

g
payment of 10% of the duty demanded e dutys
penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute'\:%“q\ ‘

\ N "\v

4(1) In view of above, an appeal ag\?} é?
uhe




&3
F.No.: V2(ST)85-86-87-88/A-11/2015-16

ORDER IN APPEAL

M/s. Caterpillar Signs pvt. Ltd., CP House, Nr. Usmanpura Jain
Temple, Usmanpura, Ahmedabad (hereinafter referred to as ‘appellants’)
have filed the present appeal against the following Orders-in-Original
(hereinafter referred to as ‘impugned orders’) passed by the Assistant
Commissi(')’ner, Service Tax, Division-1I, Ahmedabad (hereinafter referred to

as ‘adjudicating authority’);

Sr. | OIO No. QIO date Amount | Date of | Amount
No. ‘ of fiing the | sanctioned
refund refund

()

claimed | claim

()

SD-02/Ref-116/DRM/2015-16 | 26.08.2015 | 2,73,012 | 18.05.15 1,05,914

SD-02/Ref-123/DRM/2015-16 | 31.08.2015 | 2,55,079 | 29.04.15 1,04,507

SD-02/Ref-124/DRM/2015-16 | 31.08.2015 | 2,96,627 | 18.05.15 1,13,681

N W N =

SD-02/Ref-125/DRM/2015-16 | 31.08.2015 | 3,04,598 | 16.04.15 1,15,578

2. The facts of the case, in brief, are that the Appellants are holding
Service Tax Code No. SD-01/AAECC4258M/06/NOTF.No. 41/2012-ST and
had filed a refund claim of <2,73,012/-, ¥2,55,079/-, 32,96,627/- and Y
3,04,598/- on 18.05.15, 29.04.15, 18.05.15 and 16.04.2015 respectively
under Notification No.41/2012-ST dated 29.06.2012 in respect of Service Tax

paid on the specified services used for export of goods.

3. During scrutiny of the above claims, the adjudicating authority had
found that the price consideration between the buyer and the appeilants was
on FOB basis. In case of export transaction where FOB price is the
consideration, the goods are to be delivered on the vessel which means the
place of delivery is the port of shipment. Therefore, the services availed up to
the point would become services availed up to the place of removal and not
services availed beyond the place of removal hence, the refund claim
appeared to had failed to fulfill the basic spirit of the Notification No.
41/2012-ST dated 29.06.2012 and Circular No. 999-2015CX. Further, the
adjudicating authority could not establish the relation between the input
invoices and export invoices. He also stated that the appellants did not
submit BRCs related to any of the shipping bills. The appellants also did not
submit, before the adjudicating authority, the statements of bank account
with relevant ledger for evidence of payment of input invoices. During further
scrutiny of the above claims, the adjudicating authority had found that the
appellants, in some cases, had mentioned Airway Bill numbers instead of
Shipping Bill numbers and i(l‘ll[‘aat(gp‘;%w\is a mandatory document, which is

required as a “Proof of E?p LN, cas@of refund/rebate It was noticed that

£ o
* f"'MED;w?*O s

i




Ly

F.No.: V2(ST)85-86-87-88/A-11/2015-16

they prepare two types of export invoices bearing series humber E & S. The
invoices bearing E series are cleared under preparation of shipping bill
whereas -invoices bearing S series are exported as an emergency clearance
on priority basis without preparing ant shipping bill. As no shipping bills are
raised in the case of invoices bearing S series, it was seen that airway bill
number in the column of shipping bill number in Annexure A to Form A-I is
mentioned. Thus, show cause notices were issued to the appellants which
were adjudicated by the adjudicating authority vide the impugned orders.
The adjudicating authority, vide the above impugned orders, rejected part
claim of refund amounting to ¥1,67,098/-, ¥1,50,572/-, ¥1,82,946/- and

<1,89,020/- respectively.

4. Being aggrieved with the impugned order the appellants have preferred
the present appeals. Regarding the rejected amounts, stated the appeliants,
same cannot be rejected as the goods were exported and the refunds were
claimed in relation to services related to export of goods beyond the place of
removal. The appellants further claimed that they have satisfied all the
conditions of Notification No. 41/2012-ST. They argued that in regard to their
S series invoices, the goods were exported under general manifesto prepared
by the courier agency and the same have been exported by flight. In such
cases, shipping bills are not filed and they have already filed airway bill or bill

of courier agency through which the export has taken place.

5. Personal hearing in the matter was granted and held on 19.04.2016.
Dr. Nilesh V. Suchak, CA appeared before me and reiterated the contents of
appeal memo. He tabled before me further written submission where he
claims that regarding the issue of submission of Airway Bill and non
submission of Shipping Bill, same was not raised in the SCN and hence the

adjudicating authority has travelled beyond the scope of SCN.

6. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case oh records,
grounds of appeal in the Appeal Memorandum and oral submissions made by
the appellants at the time of personal hearing. I find that the show cause
notices were issued only on the ground of the issue of availment of services
by the appellants beyond place of removal. There were also issue of non
submission of Shipping Bills hence date of LEO could not be ascertained,
relation between input services and export invoices could not be ascertained,
BRCs were not submitted and statement of Bank account with relevant
ledger for evidence of payment of input invoices were not submitted by the
appellants. The adjudicating authority has decided the above said issues in
favour of the appellants: however—the _adjudicating authority has travelled
beyond the scope of the shggz/,cau%\i%}cme and has rejected part of the
refunds on altogether dlffeﬂé WhICh was not discussed in the show

cause notices. This is a grogiao lol%;tleg of, Rules and procedures as laid down

_..,'\4/

mein TR '\
% v, /
‘/‘4




5
F.No.: V2(ST)85-86-87-88/A-11/2015-16

by the Board. In the case of M/s. Jetlite (India) Ltd. vs. CCE, New Delhi, the
CESTAT, West Block, New Delhi very clearly says that “Adjudicating Authority
cannot travel beyond SCN ; the adjudicating authority, did travel beyond the
scope of the show cause notice while deciding the matter. The authority
below clearly erred in imposing such liability upon the appellants. Apart from
traveling beyond the scope of the show cause notice, undoubtedly, the
department has failed to produce any evidence regarding the basic ingredient
of Section 65( 19)(ii) of the said Act so as to justify classification of whatever
activity carried out by the appellants in the form of display of logo being
classifiable under the category of business auxiliary service”. The above issue
should have been taken by the adjudicating authority after issuance of
proper show cause notice and offering personal hearing to the appellants.
However, same has not been done by the adjudicating authority thus,
denying the appellants the chance of natural justice. On this ground itself,
the impugned orders are not sustainable. However, as the adjudicating
authority, though not following proper procedures has raised altogether
different issue, I would, for the sake of justice, like to discuss the issue on

merit.

7. The issue pertains to the submission of Airway Bill by the appellants
(in all the impugned orders) and subsequently rejection of the claims by the
adjudicating authority. In this regard, I find that the adjudicating authority
has not discussed anything about whether the export under general
manifesto has been rightly done or otherwise. He has simply stated, in the
impugned orders, that the goods are exported through flight under general
manifesto prepared by the courier. The adjudicating authority, in the
impugned orders, agrees to the fact that the export has actually taken place.
The only lacuna on the part of the appellants is that they have failed to file
Shipping Bills and have exported under Airway Bills and general manifesto.
In this regard, I would like to mention the judgment of CESTAT, West Zonal
Bench, Mumbai in the case of Madura Garments Exports Ltd. vs Commr. of

Central Excise & Service Tax, LTU, Mumbai as below;

A Similarly, in respect of courier service also service
provider invoices indicating airway bill number, name and
address of recipient, destination of courier delivered, weight
and number of pieces and amount charged for service
therefore, correlation clearly established. ............ I am of the
considered view that even though 100% compliance of the
conditions were not made by the appellant, but when the
correlation of service with the export goods is established
on the basis of other appropriate documents, even if any
deficiency in fu/ﬁ//m/"éiﬁg*"’/;gg dition exist, on that basis
refund cannot 45’ r .I(d"{z"'lgfe\refore, the Commissioner

RO
‘\\‘ Oy

. R
i\»b i ¢
£ -2
* :H'VIEDAEP“)




eé
F.No.: V2(ST)85-86-87-88/A-11/2015-16

(Appeals) order, which is only on the basis of certain
conditions stipulated in the Notification was not complied
with but ignoring the fact that non-compliance of such
condition was compensated with other corroborative

documents, cannot be sustained and the same is set aside”.

Also, in the case of Alpine Apparels vs Commissioner of Central
Excise, Delhi, the Hon’ble CESTAT, Pricipal Bench, New Delhi has proclaimed
that;

AT invoices for export and those used by courier agency,

giving all .details specified in Notification No. 17/2009-ST,
including name and address of exporter, except for receipt
issued by courier agency which did not show IEC code
number of exporter. It was minor infraction of notification
condition, for which substantial benefit of refund could not
be denied. Co-relation established by exporter through
different documents was sufficient for grant of refund”.

In the case of Ford India Pvt. Ltd. vs Asstt. Commr., Central Excise, Chennai
{2011(272) ELT-353}, Hon’ble Madras High Court proclaimed that
“......substantive compliance is sufficient where factum of export is not in

doubt. Rebate being a beneficial scheme, it should be interpreted liberally”.

Similar view has been expressed by various judicial authorities in many cases
My .,

viz. Birla VXL Ltd.-1998 (99) ELT 387 (Tri), Alpha Garments- 1996°(86) ELT

600 (Tri), Ikea Trading India Ltd.- 2003 (157) ELT-359(GOI) etc.

Also, in the CBEC Circular number 294/10/97-CE dated 30.01.1997, it is
clarified that (paragraph number 6);

"It has, therefore, been decided that the cases where
exporters submit the proof that goods have actually been
exported to the satisfaction of the rebate sanctioning
authority, and that where goods are clearly identifiable and
correlatable with the goods cleared from factory on payment
of duty, the condition of exports being made directly from
the factory/ warehouse should be deemed to have been
waived. Other technical deviations not having revenue

implications may also be condoned.”

In view of the above, it is very much clear that when it is confirmed that the
export has taken place and remittance has been received we cannot dehy the

benefit of refund to the person concernedﬁ),mw,%?

Jive,
)é?éls ofﬂ@o’port invoices bearing

T AR A

“ py
%

8. Further, during the course of osonal hear)mg\ the appellants have
stated before me that they prepareit (o




87
F.No.: V2(ST)85-86-87-88/A-11/2015-16

series number E & S for every day. Invoice bearing E series are cleared
under preparation of shipping bill which may be considered as normal cargo
whereas invoice bearing S series are exported as an emergency clearance
on priority basis and are made in the evening of the day same is dispatched
and handed over to courier agency for export. Such goods are exported
under general manifesto prepared by the courier and the same has been
exported through their flight. The goods exported under the bills bearing S-
Series number have been exported through courier without shipping bills. No
shipping bill is raised in this case and as such they have mentioned Airway
Bill number in the shipping bill column and have attached Airway Bill copy in
the file. I find the contention of the appellants to be genuine and if at all non
filing/ non submission of shipping bills is to be taken as an issue, still it is a
procedural lapse on the part of the appellants and for which the refunds

cannot be denied.

9. In view of above, I set aside the impugned orders with consequential

HANKER)
COMMISSIONER (APPEAL-II)
CENTRAL EXCISE, AHMEDABAD.

relief to the appellants.

ATTESTED

SUPERINTENDENT (APPEAL-II),
CENTRAL EXCISE, AHMEDABAD.

To,
M/s. Caterpillar Signs pvt. Ltd., CP House,
Nr. Usmanpura Jain Temple, Usmanpura,

Ahmedabad- 380 009
Copy to:

1) The Chief Commissioner, Central Excise, Ahmedabad. ~
2) The Commissioner, Service Tax, Ahmedabad.
3) The Dy./Asst. Commissioner, Service Tax, Division-II, Ahmedabad.

4) Thé Asst. Commissioner(System), Service Tax Hg, Ahmedabad.
Guard File. '
) P.A. File.







